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Traville Parcel N, Building A 

Statement of Justification 

Site Plan Amendment No. 82001012D 

December 16, 2020 

                                             

We are submitting this Site Plan Amendment Application (the “Application”) for 

consideration by the Montgomery County Planning Board (the “Planning Board”) on behalf of 

the Applicant, ARE-Maryland No. 49, LLC (“ARE”), the owner of the property located in the 

southwestern portion of the intersection of Darnestown Road and Traville Gateway Drive in 

Rockville, Maryland (the “Property” or “Parcel N”).  Parcel N and Parcel M, to its south, 

comprise the former 49.98-acre Human Genome Sciences campus.  Parcel M has already been 

developed as a research and development campus and the proposed Application seeks to 

implement the first phase of a larger build-out plan for the Property.    

 

The Application is to facilitate the construction of a building up to 200,000 sf for research 

and development uses (the “Project”) on Parcel N.  ARE is renowned for locating its facilities in 

the world’s best life sciences clusters and the Project is a continuation of its investment of over 3 

million square feet in the Maryland market.  In recent years, ARE has been cutting edge in 

developing urban-style life sciences campuses in a variety of urban and ex-urban settings.  This 

Project is the first step in creating such a campus on Parcel N.   

 

Pursuant to the grandfathering provision of Section 7.7.1.B.1 of the current Montgomery 

County Zoning Ordinance (“2014 Zoning Ordinance”), the Application will be reviewed under 

the development standards for the 2004 Zoning Ordinance (“2004 Zoning Ordinance”).  This 

means that the Project will be reviewed under the prior zone, Mixed Use Neighborhood 

(“MXN”), and the applicable development standards set forth in the 2004 Zoning Ordinance, 

with the exception of applicable parking requirements that will be from the 2014 Zoning 

Ordinance as discussed below.     

 

I. Property Information 

 

A. Site Location and Characteristics 

 

Per Plat Number 23852, the Property is a recoded lot that consists of approximately 

18.1786 acres (791,860 square feet) of undeveloped land.  The Property is currently zoned 

Commercial/Residential Town, CRT-0.5, C-0.5, R-0.25, H-100T (the "CRT Zone").  Parcel N 

was approved for development with an adjoining 28.09 acre parcel ("Parcel M") under the 

previous zoning classification, the MXN Zone.  The Property is also part of a larger 192 acre area 

of land that is subject to multiple approved land use entitlements, including but not limited to an 

approved comprehensive Development Plan/Diagrammatic Plan Amendment ("DPA 01-3"), an 

approved Preliminary Plan of Subdivision ("Preliminary Plan No. 11997022R"), and an approved 

Site Plan ("Site Plan No. 820010120") that has been amended several times.     
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B. Surrounding Land Uses 

 

The Property is within walking distance of the Universities at Shady Grove (to the east), 

the Shady Gove Adventist Hospital (to the northeast) and several ARE research and development 

holdings along Medical Center Drive (to the north).  Located to the east and southeast of the 

Property are residential neighborhoods that were developed under the MXN Zone, PD -3 

(Planned Development) Zone, the R-200/TDR and RT-10 Zones.  The Travilah Road corridor 

contains several small commercial areas developed under the C-1, C-2 and C-4 Zones, as well as 

some special exceptions.  The uses in the immediate vicinity of the Property are as follows: 

 

 

• North:  Confronting the Property to the north, across Darnestown Road, are four 

large developed lots.   Three of the lots are located within the Shady Grove Life 

Sciences Center, zoned LSC-1.0, H-110T, and are improved with office 

buildings/research and development facilities.  The lot located at the intersection 

of Darnestown Road and Great Seneca Highway is zoned CR-1.0, C-0.5, R-1.0, 

H-150 and is improved with a two-story office building. 

 

• East:    To the east of the Property are a variety of uses. Immediately abutting the 

Property is a small commercial building, zoned CRT-0.5, C-0.25, R-0.25, H-100T, 

which includes office uses as well as a nursery school. Beyond the office building 

is the Gardens of Traville which a mid-rise multi-family residential development 

and is zoned CRT-0.5, C-0.25, R-0.25, H-100T. Farther beyond the residential 

development and across Traville Gateway Drive is the Universities of Shady 

Grove property which zoned LSC-2.0, H-200T.   The university campus is a 

compilation of multiple universities as well as research facilities.  

 

• South:  Abutting the Property to the south (Parcel M) is a research and 

development campus, which is zoned CRT-0.5, C-0.5, R-0.25, H-100T. The 

property is improved with three office buildings and one structured parking 

facility.  Beyond the research and development campus to the southeast is the 

Traville Village Center, zoned CRT-0.5, C-0.25, R-0.25, H-100T, is a commercial 

retail center providing a variety of retail/services uses including a large chain 

grocery store, small retail stores and restaurants.  

 

• West:   Abutting the Property to the west is a small strip commercial shopping 

center known as Travilah Square Shopping Center, which has a variety of 

retail/service uses including a grocery store and restaurants. The strip center is 

zoned CR-0.75, C-0.5, R-0.75, H-80. Also immediately abutting the Property is 
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property that is zoned CRT-0.25, C-0.25, R-0.25, H-35 and is improved with a gas 

station. 

 

II. Prior Approvals for the Property 

 

As noted above, the Property is part of a larger 192 acre area of land that was rezoned 

from the R-200 and R-200/TDR Zones to the MXN Zone on July 2, 1996.  As a result, Parcel N 

is subject to multiple approved land use entitlements.  The approvals currently affecting the 

Property consist of DPA 01-3 (approved and adopted July 31, 2001), which limits the non-

residential development to 1.3 million square feet and the imperviousness to 33% within the plan 

area.  A preliminary plan amendment followed (1197022R) in 2001 to address the development 

plan changes.   

 

Site Plan 820010120 was approved on May 31, 2001 for 1,030,000 square feet of 

Research and Development within Parcels M and N.  An imperviousness limitation was set at 

18.6 acres within the Final Water Quality Plan for the site.  This certified site plan set forth an 

implementation phasing schedule consisting of Phase I (500,000 square feet on Parcel M), Phase 

1A and Phase 2 (530,000 square feet to be built on Parcel N).   Site Plan Amendment 82001012C 

was approved November 3, 2011 to construct a 125,000 square foot building (Building D) in 

accordance with Phase 1A of the certified site plan.  This was never implemented.   

 

At this time, 500,000 square feet has been built on Parcel M per Site Plan Amendment 

82001012C.  As discussed above, the remaining 530,000 square feet is available for Parcel N and 

a portion of this density is the subject of this Application.   

 

III. Overview of the Project 

   

The Amendment proposes to construct Building A, a 200,000 square foot building, for a 

Research and Development user seeking to locate or expand in Montgomery County, Maryland’s 

flourishing biotech market.  This building will be the first of three buildings planned for Parcel 

N.  Per the proposed “Traville Site Master Plan” that ARE envisions for the Property, the three 

buildings will form a quasi-urban research and development campus that coordinates effectively 

with the current life sciences campus on Parcel M and with Darnestown Road.  The prior Parcel 

N plan was anticipated to be an extension of the current Parcel M campus when both parcels 

were under common ownership.  This plan was inward facing and included a significant parking 

structure between the developed areas and Darnestown road.  The proposed Parcel N plan places 

buildings along Darnestown Road and seeks to engage the surrounding community with an 

interactive vehicular and pedestrian circulation system.   

 

 Building A is located along Darnestown Road on the eastern portion of the Property.  As 

the first building in a larger plan, it seeks to take advantage of the current access infrastructure by 

aligning with the established driveway and loop road that links both Parcels M and N to 

Darnestown Road and Traville Gateway Drive to the north and east, respectively.  This will 

ultimately allow for improved campus circulation when the norther portion of the Parcel M and N 
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loop road is eliminated in favor of a new access that coordinates directly with Great Seneca 

Highway.   

 

Building A will also establish the campus configuration that aligns buildings and parking 

structures around an activated courtyard for congregating, socializing and sharing ideas.  The 

proposed temporary surface parking area on the eastern portion of the Property will be removed 

when proposed parking structures, which will serve all three campus buildings, are constructed 

on the southwestern area of the Property.    

 

 The Project is buffered by landscaped green areas on the eastern portion of the Property to 

shield the parking lot use from adjacent neighbors.  It is buffered along Darnestown Road by 

existing trees.  The Project is also located in close proximity to Montgomery County Ride-On 

bus stops and a proposed Corridor Cities Transitway (CCT) station on Broschart Road near 

Blackwell Road in the LSC Central District on Adventist HealthCare’s property.   

 

 The Project complies with the relevant provisions of the applicable Great Seneca Science 

Corridor Master Plan (“Master Plan”) adopted in 2010 and the Great Seneca Science Corridor 

Design Guidelines (the “Design Guidelines”).  The Project also complies with DPA 01-3 and 

Preliminary Plan 1197022R.  In addition, the Project further complies with the MXN Zone 

development standards set forth in the 2004 Zoning Ordinance as described in Section IV of this 

Statement and the requirements for Site Plans as contained in Division 59-D-3 of the 2004 

Zoning Ordinance.    

 

      

IV. Project’s Conformance to the Zoning Ordinance 

 

 The Project complies with the purpose and development standards of the MXN Zone as 

set forth in Section 59-C-7.71 et seq. of the 2004 Zoning Ordinance.  In particular, the Project 

addresses specific development standards as follows:   

1. Section 59-C-7.751 establishes setbacks and building heights. 

 

The Site Plan Amendment data table demonstrates how the Project complies with the 

applicable setback and height requirements. 

 

2. Section 59-C-7.752 requires compliance with external access and internal circulation 

standards.    

 

The Project does not modify the current external access and circulations plans that were 

approved under Site Plan 820010120.  It does, however, accommodate more robust access 

and circulation opportunities once the campus master plan is implemented.    
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3. Section 59-C-7.753 requires the provision of facilities and dedications consistent with the 

Master Plan.   

 

The Master Plan does not require any additional facilities, dedications or easements from 

the Property.    

 

4. Section 59-C-7.754 requires internal compatibility of uses and development. 

 

The proposed Building A is compatible with the adjacent and confronting uses, as well as 

existing development on Parcel M.  The design of the building façade for the proposed 

building will be consistent with the existing character of the surrounding area.  The 

structure itself is in scale with the nearby buildings and is located such that it will not 

adversely impact existing adjacent uses.   

 

5. Section 59-C-7.761 green area requirements.  

 

The 2004 Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum of 50% green space; however, DPA 01-

3 increased this requirement for Parcels M and N to 60%.  Per the Green Area Exhibit 

submitted with the Application, the Property will provide 12.53 acres or 69% green area.   

 

 

6. Section 59-C-7.77 establishes off street parking standards. 

 

Per Section 7.7.1.B.3.b of the 2014 Zoning Ordinance, this Application is subject to 

current parking requirements, which, as discussed below, have been met.   

 

V. Project’s Conformance to the Master Plan and Design Guidelines 

 

A. Project’s Conformance to the Master Plan 

 

 The Project is subject to the recommendations for the Property set forth in the Master 

Plan.  This Master Plan amends other master plans that affect the Property, including the 1990 

Shady Grove Study Area Master Plan and the 1985 Gaithersburg Vicinity Master Plan. 

 

The Master Plan classifies the Property as part of the 245-acre LSC South: Mixed Use 

District and proposes that the Property retain its MXN Zoning. Specifically, the Master Plan 

includes the following recommendations that affect the Property: 

 

• Protect the Piney Branch sub-watershed and support the Special Protection Area by 

limiting development beyond existing and approved projects; 

 

• Extend Great Seneca Highway south of Darnestown Road; and  

 

• Improve pedestrian connections between LSC South and areas to the north. 
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The Project facilitates the goals for the Property set forth in the Master Plan.  The 

Project’s density is within the approved development contemplated in the Special 

Protection Area.  Also, as discussed below, ARE has prepared a Preliminary/Final Water 

Quality Plan that protects the Special Protection Area and  stays within the impervious 

area cap of 18.6 acres set by Site Plan 820010120.  The Project facilitates the vehicle and 

pedestrian connections recommended in the Master Plan by (1) respecting currently 

approved connections and (2) accommodating more robust connectivity as part of a 

Parcel N build-out plan.   

 

B. Project’s Conformance to the Design Guidelines 

 

 In June, 2010, the Planning Department published the Great Seneca Science Corridor 

Design Guidelines (“Design Guidelines”).  The Design Guidelines are intended to implement the 

recommendations contained in the Master Plan. 

 

 The Design Guidelines contain specific recommendations for the LSC South District that 

envision street-oriented buildings with connections to the LSC Central District.  The Project 

conforms to the recommendations set forth in the Design Guidelines for the Property by siting 

Building A along Darnestown Road.  It also facilitates connectivity to the north through a 

planned continuation of Great Seneca Highway into the Property.    

 

VI. Lighting 

 

 The Project’s lighting along adjoining public rights-of-way and within the Property’s 

interior will conform to standards and guidelines contained in the Montgomery County Code and 

the Design Guidelines.  The parking lot will provide illumination for security purposes.  

 

  

VII. Natural Resources Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation and Forest Conservation 

Plan 

 

A Natural Resources Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation (“NRI/FSD”) Plan # 419960240 

was reviewed and approved by M-NCPPC Staff on September 11, 1995.  A Final Forest 

Conservation Plan (“FFCP) for the properties was reviewed and approved by M-NCPPC on June 

18, 2001 concurrently with Site Plan 820010120.  The Applicant is submitting the required FFCP 

amendment as part of this Site Plan Application to reflect the new improvements on Parcel N.  

As part of the FFCP amendment, the Applicant is requesting approval for minor improvements 

within the edge of the existing conservation easement on the east side of Parcel M, which include 

a storm drain outfall and replacement of the adjacent asphalt walking path.  The proposed outfall 

is necessary as the downstream storm drain is not adequate to convey large storm events.  This 

outfall will only function in the large storm event as a bypass mechanism.  No forest clearing will 

be required to construct the outfall, as the area is outside of the existing forest canopy.  The area 

also includes several other existing utility lines within the easement that will not be disturbed.   
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VIII. Stormwater Management 

 

On September 9, 2020, a pre-application meeting was held with the Montgomery County 

Department of Permitting Services (MCDPS), the Montgomery County Department of 

Environmental Protection (MCDEP) and M-NCPPC to discuss the goals of the Piney Branch 

Special Protection Area (“SPA”) and procedures for the Preliminary/Final Water Quality Plan 

review.  As required by the original Site Plan for the property (No. 820010120), the impervious 

area cap of 18.6 acres remains in effect.  The goals of the SPA include minimizing stormwater 

runoff through SWM best management practices, promoting groundwater infiltration where 

feasible, and minimizing sediment loading during construction activities.  MCDPS also requested 

that Environmental Site Design (ESD) practices be utilized to the maximum extent practicable 

(MEP), despite ponds being previously constructed downstream on Parcel M to serve the 

development on Parcel N.  To comply with these goals, a Preliminary/Final Water Quality Plan 

has been prepared using micro-bioretention ESD practices to manage 100% of the required 

stormwater management volume.  Soil testing conducted on the Property indicates the presence 

of soils capable of promoting groundwater infiltration; therefore, each micro-bioretention facility 

will have a stone reservoir at the bottom to support infiltration.  A conceptual sediment control 

plan has also been prepared, indicating the location of temporary sediment traps and perimeter 

erosion control measures that will be utilized during construction activity. 

 

Following the September, 9, 2020 meeting, ARE submitted to MCDPS a 

Preliminary/Final Water Quality Plan (SWM File # 286623) for the Project.   The proposed 

stormwater management approach for Parcel N is to utilize ESD to the MEP per the 2007 MDE 

Stormwater Management Regulations. The full ESD will be achieved for the Project by 

providing micro bio-retention facilities both in the form of planter boxes adjacent to the building 

and in the parking lot islands and as graded mini-basins where sufficient green space allows.  The 

Preliminary/Final Water Quality Plan will be approved concurrently with the Planning Board 

action on the Application.   

 

IX. Sediment and Erosion Control 

 

         A Sediment and Erosion Control Plan will be prepared and submitted to DPS for approval 

prior to the commencement of land-disturbing activity on the Property.  There will be one phase 

of sediment control for construction on the Property.  The size of the area to be disturbed is 

approximately 10.6 acres.  The existing paved entrance located on Darnestown Road will be used 

as the point of construction access / stabilized construction entrance.  Super silt fencing will be 

installed as a perimeter sediment control measure and multiple excavated sediment traps will be 

installed within the disturbed area. Sediment-laden runoff from the disturbed area will be trapped 

in these excavated areas to filter the sediment before discharging cleaned water from the site.  

The sediment removal will occur before the runoff is allowed to leave the site either by way of 

the existing drainage pattern to the natural stream buffers or enclosed private storm drain systems 

on Parcel M.  
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X. Existing and Proposed Utilities 

 

All existing dry and wet utilities are located on or adjacent to the Property. In order to 

obtain additional service for the proposed development, individual requests will need to be 

completed or analyzed separately for each utility. Wet utilities include storm drain, water and 

sewer.  Dry utilities include electric, gas and communications. Currently, stormwater is safely 

conveyed via on-site storm drains on the eastern and western portions of the Property.  Storm 

drain inlets will be provided for any sumps and swales, and for micro-bioretention facilities to 

safely convey runoff from the proposed building roof and parking lot. The proposed storm drain 

system will tie into the existing private storm drainage system located within Parcel M to the 

south.  

 

Proposed water service will be provided via connection to existing on-site water 

infrastructure, with metering to be determined (inside vs. outside) by WSSC.  Three existing fire 

hydrants within the property will be relocated to accommodate the new vehicular circulation 

systems.  One of these hydrants will be located within 100 feet of the proposed fire department 

connection (“FDC”) for fire protection.  The proposed FDC will be along the building frontage 

per the Fire Marshal code requirements. The proposed sewer service for the Project is to be 

provided via an 8” on-site sewer connection to the existing on-site sewer system.  

 

XI. Parking  

 

Pursuant to Section 7.7.1.B.3.b of the 2014 Zoning Ordinance, parking will be provided 

in a manner that satisfies the parking requirements of Section 6.2.3 and 6.2.4 of the 2014 Zoning 

Ordinance.  Notably, the Property will be subject to “Life Sciences Research and Development” 

parking requirements that provide for a minimum of 1.0 space per 1,000 square feet and a 

maximum of 3.0 per 1,000 square feet of development.  The 426 parking spaces that are proposed 

for the Property result in a parking ratio of 2.13 spaces per each 1,000 square feet of the total 

development of 200,000 square feet at the Property.  This ratio is within the range set forth in the 

2014 Zoning Ordinance.  The use of 2014 Zoning Ordinance parking standards also results in 

more bicycle parking than would have been required in the 2004 Zoning Ordinance.   

 

XII. Conclusion          

 As demonstrated by the contents of this Application, the Project complies with all of the 

applicable Zoning Ordinance requirements governing development in the MXN Zone, and 

satisfies all of the requirements for Site Plans as contained in Division 59-D-3 of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  In addition, the Application is consistent with the general recommendations of the 

Master Plan and Design Guidelines.  We look forward to working with Technical Staff on this 

Application and ultimately in presenting the Project to the Planning Board.  Thank you in 

advance for your consideration regarding this matter.       


